Attachment A

Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. 23-488

Adopt a resolution to accept a portion of State right-of-way at)
the intersection of State Route 68 and Hitchcock Road in the)
County of Monterey into the County's road system upon)
approval by the California Transportation Commission (CTC) of)
a Resolution of Relinquishment and Caltrans's recording of said)
Resolution in the Monterey County Recorder's Office.)

WHEREAS, the State of California, acting through its Department of Transportation, referred to herein as "Caltrans," has made a request to the County of Monterey to accept a portion of road right-of-way for Hitchcock Road related to a Caltrans safety improvement project at the intersection of Hitchcock Road (an existing County road) and State Route 68; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans, via the California Transportation Commission (CTC) and pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Section 73, may relinquish to a county a portion of State highway within the County's jurisdiction provided that the legislative body of the county has adopted a resolution consenting thereto; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans intends to relinquish to the County of Monterey that portion of Hitchcock Road immediately west of the intersection with State Route 68 as shown in the attached Exhibit A and referred to hereinafter as "Relinquished Area;" and

WHEREAS, this Relinquishment Area is based on the relinquishment of collateral road right-of-way that was acquired by Caltrans for the purpose of improving safety at the intersection of Hitchcock Road and State Route 68 by installing a traffic signal and realigning a portion of Hitchcock Road at the intersection with State Route 68; and

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey is willing to accept said Relinquished Area from Caltrans upon approval by the CTC of a Resolution of Relinquishment and Caltrans's recording of said Resolution in the Monterey County Recorder's Office.

WHEREAS, Section 941(b) of the California Streets and Highways Code states that no public or private street or road shall become a county road until the governing body, by resolution, has caused the road to be accepted into the county road system; and

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey desires to accept said Relinquished Area into the County's road system upon approval by CTC of a Resolution of Relinquishment and recordation of said Resolution at the Monterey County Recorder's Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey does hereby accept said Relinquished Area into the County's road system upon approval by the California Transportation Commission (CTC) of a Resolution of

Legistar File ID No. RES 23-207 Agenda Item No. 57

Relinquishment and Caltrans' recording of said Resolution in the Monterey County Recorder's Office.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of November 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, and Askew

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Adams

Motion Passed 4 to 0

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting November 28, 2023.

Dated: December 20, 2023

File ID: RES 23-207 Agenda Item No.: 57 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

-mmary

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy

EXHIBIT A RELINQUISHMENT AREA

